No. 184 22 February 2008

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE ILANGA WATER USER ASSOCIATION, DIVISION/MAGISTERIAL DISTRICTS OF KWAMHLANGA, PROVINCE OF THE MPUMALANGA, WATER MANAGEMENT AREA NUMBER 4

I, Silas Seani Mbedzi, Chief Director: Institutional Oversight, Department of Water Affairs and Forestry, duly authorised thereto by the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry, hereby in terms of section 92(1) of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No 36 of 1998), declare that-

- (a) the Ilnaga Water User Association is established;
- (b) the Association's name is the Ilanga Water User Association;
- (c) the area of operation of the Ilanga Water User Association includes all properties in respect of which any person is entitled to use water (surface and underground water) by virtue of entitlements in terms of section 22(1) of the Act from
  - (i) The area will be covered by the Elands, Moses, Bronkorhostpruit, Vres gewagtspruit, Waterval, Klipsruit and Loopspruit rivers including Mkhombo, Kliplaatcrift and Rust De Winter dams.

**The Northern** boundary include Mdutjane magisterial district in the Dr J.S Moroko Municipality

**The Southern** boundary include Bronkhorst river at the Kangala area in Kwamhlanga magisterial district (Thembisile Municipality)

**The Eastern** boundary include R56 (Moloto road) at Muteli village between Dinnelton and Mkobola magisterial districts

**The Western** boundary include Pinars river at N1 road in the Bela-Bela local Municipality area through to Cullinan District in the Mutsweding local Municipality area leaving out the Hamanskraal area on the right of the N1 road

(ii) any other water resource(s) and/or waterworks situated outside the area described in paragraph (c)(i) above, which water resource(s) or waterworks and accompanying area the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry or the responsible authority may require the Association to control, which is situated in Water Management Area number 4 in the Province of the Mpumalanga and

the constitution of the Ilanga Water User Association has been approved.

MILAS EANI MBEDZI

CHIEF DIRECTOR: INSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT